

No. 99-391

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBIN FREE AND RENEE FREE,
Petitioners,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES, et al.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed February 14, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	3
I. Section 1367, Like the Uniform Standards Act, Promotes Uniformity, Efficiency, and the Effective Administration of Justice in Cases of National Consequence.	4
II. Section 1367, Like the Uniform Standards Act, Stems the Tide of National Class Actions Being Filed in State Courts To Avoid the Application of Federal Standards.	8
III. Limiting Section 1367 as Petitioners Urge Would Adversely Impact Cases of National Consequence.	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995) ...	5
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 78a (Supp. 1998)	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)-(2) (Supp. 1998)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1367	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1407 (1994)	5, 7
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	2
Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	2
Other Authorities:	
<i>Testimony of E. Donald Elliott Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Oversight and the Courts of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, S. 353: The Class Action Fairness Act of 1999 (May 4, 1999)</i>	8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Deborah R. Hensler <i>et al.</i> , RAND Institute for Civil Justice, <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain (Executive Summary)</i> 9-10 (1999)	4, 8
<i>Statement of Stephen G. Morrison Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Oversight and the Courts of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, S. 353: The Class Action Fairness Act of 1999 (May 4, 1999)</i>	4, 5, 8, 9, 10
Michael A. Perino, <i>Fraud and Federalism: Preempting Private State Securities Fraud Causes of Action</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 273 (1998)	6
Richard A. Rosen, <i>The Statutory Safe Harbor for Forward-Looking Statements After Two and a Half Years: Has It Changed the Law? Has It Achieved What Congress Intended?</i> , 76 Wash. U.L.Q. 645 (1998)	7
Richard B. Schmitt, <i>Justice RFD: Big Suits Land in Rural Courts</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 10, 1996	5, 8, 10
Office of the General Counsel, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Report to the President and the Congress on the First Year of Practice Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (1997)</i>	6
